

Case No. 12-35392

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JAMES COURTNEY; CLIFFORD COURNEY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JEFFREY GOLTZ, chairman and commissioner; PATRICK OSHIE,
commissioner; PHILIP JONES, commissioner, in their official capacity as officers
and members of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission; DAVID
DANNER, in his official capacity as executive director of the Washington Utilities
and Transportation Commission,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Washington at Spokane

The Honorable Thomas O. Rice
United States District Court Judge
Case No. 2:11-cv-00401

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
Michael Bindas, WSBA No. 31590
Jeanette Petersen, WSBA No. 28299
101 Yesler Way, Suite 603
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 341-9300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	1
A.	The District Court Erred In Dismissing The Courtneys’ Claim Regarding A Public Ferry	1
1.	The WUTC Mischaracterizes The Waters And Right At Issue.....	2
2.	The Courtneys’ Claim Is Not Analogous To The Claim of The Butchers In <i>Slaughter-House</i>	5
3.	This Court Should Not Hold That Ferries Are Exclusively The Prerogative Of States—An Issue Even The District Court Did Not Reach	8
4.	<i>Slaughter-House</i> And Subsequent Opinions Do Not Recognize A State Right To Monopolize Ferry Service On Navigable Waters Of The United States.....	10
5.	Using The Navigable Waters Of The United States To Operate A Ferry Is A Right Of National Citizenship	16
B.	The District Court Erred In Dismissing The Courtneys’ Second Claim	19
1.	Applicability Of The PCN Requirement Is Not “Uncertain” ...	19
2.	The Courtneys Have Standing For Their Second Claim	23
3.	The Courtneys’ Second Claim Is Ripe	27
4.	<i>Pullman</i> Abstention Is Inappropriate.....	34
C.	Arrow Launch Service’s Amicus Brief Misapprehends The Nature Of The Courtneys’ Claims	41
III.	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Abbott Labs v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967).....27

Anderson v. United States,
269 Fed. 65 (9th Cir. 1920)7

Babcock and Wilcox Co. v. Marshall,
610 F.2d 1128 (3d Cir. 1979)22

*Butchers’ Union Slaughter-House & Live-Stock Landing Co. v. Crescent City Live-
Stock Landing & Slaughter-House Co.*, 111 U.S. 746 (1884) 11

Califano v. Sanders,
430 U.S. 99 (1977).....27

California v. United States Dep’t. of Agric.,
575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)27

Cent. Delta Water Agency v. U.S.,
306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002)21

City of Chicago v. Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Rwy. Co.,
357 U.S. 77 (1958).....26

City of Houston v. Hill,
482 U.S. 451 (1987)..... 37-38

City of Sault Ste. Marie v. International Transit Company,
234 U.S. 333 (1914).....7, 13, 15

Clements v. Fashing,
457 U.S. 957 (1982)..... 33-34

Conway v. Taylor’s Executor,
66 U.S. 603 (1861)..... 8-9, 13, 17

Corporacion Insular de Seguros v. Garcia,
680 F. Supp. 476 (D.P.R. 1988)22

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....25

Dockray v. Phelps Dodge Corp.,
801 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1986) 1

Edwards v. California,
314 U.S. 160 (1941).....4

Embassy Pictures Corp. v. Hudson,
226 F. Supp. 421 (D. Tenn. 1964)..... 38-39

Fanning v. Gregoire,
57 U.S. 524 (1854).....17

Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. City of Lodi, Cal.,
302 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2002) 34-35, 36

Garamendi v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
47 F.3d 350 (9th Cir. 1995)34

Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. 1 (1824).....4

Gloucester Ferry Co. v. Pennsylvania,
114 U.S. 196 (1885).....13, 14, 17

Harris County Commissioners Court v. Moore,
420 U.S. 77 (1975).....40

Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff,
467 U.S. 229 (1984)..... 36-37

Humanitarian Law Project v. Ashcroft,
309 F.Supp.2d 1185 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....28

Huse v. Glover,
119 U.S. 543 (1886)..... 17-18

Kendall-Jackson Winery, Ltd. v. Branson,
82 F. Supp. 2d 844 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....39

*Kitsap County Transportation Company v. Manitou Beach-Agate Pass Ferry
Association*, 30 P.2d 233 (Wash. 1934)20

Lake Carriers Ass’n. v. MacMullan,
406 U.S. 498 (1972).....37

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 2-3

Lister v. Lucey,
575 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1978)38

Malloy v. Hogan,
378 U.S. 1 (1964).....18

Mayor of Vidalia v. McNeely,
274 U.S. 676 (1927).....7, 15

McDonald v. Irby,
445 P.2d 192 (Wash. 1968)20, 38

Merrifield v. Lokyer,
547 F.3d 78 (9th Cir. 2008)42

Nat’l Audubon Soc’y, Inc. v. Davis,
307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002) 29-30

Nat’l Park Hospitality Association v. Department of the Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003).....32, 33

New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann,
285 U.S. 262 (1932)..... 12-13

N.Y. Cent. & H.R.R. Co. v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of Hudson Cnty.,
227 U.S. 248 (1913).....13, 17

Nunez by Nunez v. City of San Diego,
114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997)3

Overton v. Wash. State Econ. Assistance Auth.,
637 P.2d 652 (Wash. 1981)20

Pac. Merchant Shipping Ass’n v. Gladstone,
639 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2011)2

*Pacific Legal Foundation v. State Energy Resources Conservation and
Development Commission*, 659 F.2d 903 (9th Cir. 1981)31

Parker v. District of Columbia,
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....25

Patterson v. Wollman,
67 N.W. 1040 (N.D. 1896)13

Pearl Inv. Co. v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco,
774 F.2d 1460 (9th Cir. 1985)36

Pennell v. City of San Jose,
485 U.S. 1 (1988).....24

People ex rel. Penn. R.R. Co. v. Knight,
64 N.E. 152 (N.Y. 1902)16

Potrero Hills Landfill, Inc. v. County of Solano,
657 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2011)39

Privitera v. Cal. Bd. of Med. Quality Assurance,
926 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1991)36

Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal. v. United States,
355 U.S. 534 (1958).....26

Ramos v. Town of Vernon,
353 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003)3

Saenz v. Roe,
526 U.S. 489 (1999).....6

San Diego Cnty. Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno,
98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996)25

Santa Fe Land Improvement Co. v. City of Chula Vista,
596 F.2d 838 (9th Cir. 1979)40

Scott v. Pasadena Unified Sch. Dist.,
306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002) 24-25

Slaughter-House Cases
83 U.S. 36 (1873).....*passim*

Smelt v. County of Orange,
374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005)35

Smelt v. County of Orange,
447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006)27, 34, 35

Starin v. Mayor of New York,
115 U.S. 248 (1885).....14

Terrace v. Thompson,
263 U.S. 197 (1923).....33

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir 2000) 27-28, 30

Twining v. New Jersey,
211 U.S. 78 (1908).....18

United States v. Board of Education,
798 F. Supp. 1093 (D.N.J. 1992)..... 35-36

United States v. Maine,
469 U.S. 504 (1985).....2

United States v. Nev. Tax Comm’n,
439 F.2d 435 (9th Cir. 1971)38

United States v. Waddell,
112 U.S. 76 (1884)..... 18

Veazie v. Moor,
55 U.S. 568 (1853)..... 14

Vickers v. Trainor,
546 F.2d 739 (7th Cir. 1976)36, 39

Von Saher v. Norton Simom Museum of Art at Pasadena,
592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010) 1

Yniguez v. Arizonans for Official English,
42 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 1994)37

Zbaraz v. Quern,
572 F.2d 582 (7th Cir. 1978)38

STATUTES

Wash. Rev. Code § 34.05.240..... 22-23

Wash. Rev. Code § 81.04.510.....24

Wash. Rev. Code § 81.84.010.....31, 41

Wash. Rev. Code § 81.84.020.....31

Wash. Admin. Code § 480-07-93022

Wash. Admin. Code § 480-51-03031

OTHER AUTHORITIES

WUTC, *Appropriateness of Rate and Service Regulation of Commercial Ferries
Operating on Lake Chelan* (Jan. 14, 2010)37
